

No. 20-0644

---

In the Supreme Court of Texas

---

**COOK CHILDREN'S MEDICAL CENTER**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**T.L., A MINOR, AND MOTHER T.L., ON HER BEHALF,**

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Review from the Second Court of Appeals

Case No. 02-20-00002-CV

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROTECT TX FRAGILE KIDS, HEALTHCARE  
ADVOCACY AND LEADERSHIP ORGANIZATION, NOT DEAD YET, ADAPT, ADAPT  
OF TEXAS, AUTISTIC SELF ADVOCACY NETWORK, HIS EXCELLENCY, MOST  
REVEREND RENÉ HENRY GRACIDA, BISHOP EMERITUS OF THE CATHOLIC  
DIOCESE OF CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS, HIS EXCELLENCY, MOST REVEREND  
JOSEPH E. STRICKLAND, J.C.L., BISHOP OF THE CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF TYLER,  
TEXAS, DEACON KEITH A. FOURNIER, J.D., M.T.S., M. PHIL. GENERAL LEGAL  
COUNSEL AND DIRECTOR OF DEACON FORMATION, CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF  
TYLER, TEXAS, RIGHT TO LIFE OF EAST TEXAS, THE COMMON GOOD  
FOUNDATION, TERRI SCHIAVO LIFE & HOPE NETWORK, TRUE TEXAS PROJECT,  
AND GRASSROOTS AMERICA WE THE PEOPLE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Michelle C. Hayes

State Bar No. 24036358

LAW OFFICE OF MICHELLE C. HAYES

2505 Bering Dr., Ste. 11

Houston, Texas 77057

Facsimile (281) 501-1846

MHayes@hayeslawoffice.org

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....	ii
Index of Authorities .....	iii
Brief Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae .....	vii
Argument.....	1
I.    Review at the temporary injunction stage is premature .....	4
A. The temporary injunction hearing was not a mini trial.....	5
B. The lower court’s opinion does not threaten Texas healthcare.....	6
II.   The right to life and parental rights are fundamental rights entitled to due-process protections .....	8
A. A critically ill person’s right to life is a fundamental right.....	1
B. Section 166.046 is unconstitutional as applied and on its face.....	9
Conclusion .....	11
Certificate of Compliance .....	12
Certificate of Service .....	13

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Anderson Oaks (Phase I) Ltd. P’ship v. Anderson Mill Oaks, Ltd.</i> , 734 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. App.—Austin 1987, no writ) .....	5
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	11
<i>Barclay v. Campbell</i> , 704 S.W.2d 8 (Tex. 1986) .....	9
<i>Butnaru v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 84 S.W.3d 198 (Tex. 2002) .....	4
<i>Camp v. Shannon</i> , 162 Tex. 515, 348 S.W.2d 517 (1961).....	5
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	8-11
<i>Frequent Flyer Depot, Inc. v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> , 281 S.W.3d 215 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009, pet. denied).....	5
<i>In re C.J.C.</i> , 603 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. 2020) .....	9

<i>In re Newton</i> , 146 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2004) .....	4
<i>Intercontinental Terminals Co., LLC v. Vopak N. Am., Inc.</i> , 354 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App.—Houston 2011, no pet.).....	4-5
<i>Lee v. Dewbre</i> , 362 S.W.2d 900 (Tex. Civ. App.—Amarillo 1962, no writ).....	6
<i>Rogers v. Bagley</i> , 581 S.W.3d 362 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2019, pet. filed).....	7
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979).....	9-10
<i>Patel v. Tex. Dept. of Licensing and Regulation</i> , 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015) .....	8
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	11
<i>Spring Branch I.S.D. v. Stamos</i> , 695 S.W.2d 556 (Tex. 1985) .....	8

*Sun Oil Co. v. Whitaker*,  
424 S.W.2d 216  
(Tex.1968) .....4

*Tarr v. Timberwood Park Owners Ass’n Inc.*,  
510 S.W.3d 725 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 2016),  
*rev’d on other grounds*, 556 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. 2018) .....5

*Troxel v. Granville*,  
530 U.S. 57  
(2000) (plurality op.) (J. Thomas, concurring)..... 9-10, 13

**Rules and Statutes:**

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 37.003 ..... 7

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §166.045(c).....6

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 166.046 .....2-3, 7

TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 166.046(a)(2)..... 11

TEX. R. APP. P. 9.4(i) ..... 14

TEX. R. APP. P. 11 .....iv

TEX. R. CIV. P. 683 ..... 4

**Other:**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 7

Governor Abbott and Attorney General Paxton Release Joint Statement Regarding  
Case (Jan. 2, 2020)

[https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-attorney-general-paxton-  
release-joint-statement-regarding-case-of-tinslee-lewis](https://gov.texas.gov/news/post/governor-abbott-attorney-general-paxton-release-joint-statement-regarding-case-of-tinslee-lewis)  
(last accessed Oct. 1, 2020) .....3

National Council on Disability, *Medical Futility and Disability Bias* (Nov. 20, 2019).  
[https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD\\_Medical\\_Futility\\_Report\\_508.pdf](https://ncd.gov/sites/default/files/NCD_Medical_Futility_Report_508.pdf)  
(last accessed Oct. 7, 2020) ..... 1

Notice Amicus Curiae Brief Received (Jan. 17, 2020)  
<http://www.search.txcourts.gov/Case.aspx?cn=02-20-00002-CV&coa=coa02>  
(last accessed Oct. 1, 2020) ..... 3

Tex. Const. art. 1, § 19 ..... 7

U.S. Const. amends. V, XIV, § 1 ..... 7
